#### Chapter 106

# (House Bill 105)

## AN ACT concerning

## St. Mary's County - Alcoholic Beverages - Per Diem Beer License Fee

FOR the purpose of altering the fee for a Class C per diem beer license in St. Mary's County; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in St. Mary's County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 28–102 and 28–1309(c) Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

## BY repealing

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 28–1310 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

# BY adding to

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 28–1310 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2017 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

### **Article - Alcoholic Beverages**

28-102.

This title applies only in St. Mary's County.

#### 28 - 1309.

- (c) The period for which a license under this section may be issued is:
  - (1) for a Class C per diem beer license, not longer than 10 days;
  - (2) for a Class C per diem beer and wine license, 1 day; and
  - (3) for a Class C per diem beer, wine, and liquor license, 1 day.

[28–1310.

The fee for a Class C per diem beer license, a Class C per diem beer and wine license, and a Class C per diem beer, wine, and liquor license is \$10 per day.

#### 28-1310.

## THE LICENSE FEES UNDER THIS PART ARE:

- (1) FOR A CLASS C PER DIEM BEER LICENSE, \$10 PER PERIOD FOR WHICH THE LICENSE IS ISSUED;
- (2) FOR A CLASS C PER DIEM BEER AND WINE LICENSE, \$10 PER DAY; AND
- (3) FOR A CLASS C PER DIEM BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSE, \$10 PER DAY.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2018.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2018.